A summary of the assessment of compliance i.e., a comparison between the total number of 
compliance requirements and any non-compliances identified during this reporting period is 
presented in the graph and table below. A total of one hundred sixty (160) Conditions under SSD-
10383-Mod 3 were assessed, where: 

• One hundred four (104) conditions were found “Compliant” 
• Fifty-six (56) conditions were “Not triggered” 
• There were NO “Non-compliant” conditions raised during this audit period. 

Table 7. Summary Table of Conditions of Consent SSD 10383 Mod 3 

CoC  Description Total Number of Conditions

[...]

This is the second audit (IA2) conducted against the conditions of SSD 10383, which pertains 
specifically to the prior to the construction and construction works of the existing building and new 
GLA buildings.  

A total of one hundred sixty (160) Conditions under SSD 10383 MOD 3 Stage 1 works were 
assessed, where: 

 One hundred four (104) CoCs were found “Compliant”. 
 Fifty-six (56) CoCs were “Not triggered”. 
 There were no “Non-compliant” raised during this audit period. 

There were no reported incidents and breaches of mitigation measures. However, to maintain 
compliance, auditors recommend the following: